

Matthew C. Williams
ID Bar No. 6271
WILLIAMS LAW, PLLC
812 First St. S.
Nampa, ID 83651
Telephone: (208) 908-6066
matt@williamslawoffice.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Tyson C. Langhofer*
VA Bar No. 95204
Michael R. Ross*
TN Bar No. 35304
Mathew W. Hoffmann*
DC Bar No. 1617417
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
Telephone: (571) 707-4655
Facsimile: (571) 707-4790
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
mross@ADFlegal.org
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
CENTRAL DIVISION**

**PETER PERLOT, MARK MILLER, and RYAN
ALEXANDER,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

C. SCOTT GREEN, President of the University of Idaho, **BRIAN ECKLES**, Dean of Students, **ERIN AGIDIUS**, Director of the Office of Civil Rights & Investigations, and **LINDSAY EWAN**, Deputy Director of the Office of Civil Rights and Investigations, all individually and all in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-00183-REP

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**EXPEDITED HEARING
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION, AND EXPEDITED HEARING**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, Plaintiffs Peter Perlot, Mark Miller, and Ryan Alexander respectfully move this Court for a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction against Defendants C. Scott Green, Brain Eckles, Erin Agidius, and Lindsay Ewan. Defendants are currently violating Plaintiffs rights secured by the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Factual Background..... 2

 I. Plaintiffs, their religious speech, and the hostility to their religion on campus. 2

 II. Defendants issued no-contact orders against Plaintiffs based purely on their religious speech..... 4

 III. Defendants’ unconstitutional Policies allow them to issue no-contact orders based on protected speech. 5

 IV. Defendants’ no-contact orders are causing Plaintiffs ongoing harm..... 6

Legal Standard 6

Argument..... 7

 I. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the merits of their First Amendment claims. 7

 A. Defendants’ no-contact orders and Policies violate the Free Speech Clause..... 8

 1. Defendants impermissibly issued no-contact orders to Plaintiffs because of the message they conveyed. 8

 a. Defendants’ no-contact orders target the content and viewpoint of Plaintiffs’ speech..... 8

 b. Defendants’ no-contact orders cannot survive strict scrutiny..... 10

 2. Defendants’ no-contact orders and Policies cannot overcome the heavy presumption of prior restraints’ unconstitutionality..... 13

 a. Defendants’ no-contact orders and Policies cannot survive the strict scrutiny required for a prior restraint. 14

 b. Defendants’ Policies impose a prior restraint without the necessary procedural safeguards. 16

3. Defendants’ Policies grant unbridled discretion..... 17

B. Defendants’ no-contact orders and Policies violate the Free Exercise Clause..... 18

II. Plaintiffs meet the remaining temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction factors..... 19

Conclusion..... 20

Certificate of Service..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Idaho, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 908 (D. Idaho 2014)	20
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Pierson</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 894 (D. Idaho 2021)	7
<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 12
<i>Bey v. Rasaweher</i> , 161 N.E.3d 529 (Ohio 2020)	11, 12
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education & Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	1
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9, 11
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	10

Domingo v. New England Fish Co.,
727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984) 16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 20

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 18

Epona v. County of Ventura,
876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017) 17

Faison v. Jones,
440 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2020) 7

Flood v. Wilk,
125 N.E.3d 1114 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019) 12

Freedman v. State of Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965) 14, 16

Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014) 13

Harman v. City of Santa Cruz,
261 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 7

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 1, 8, 13

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 7

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 18

In re Dan Farr Productions,
874 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991) 12

Levine v. United States District Court,
764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 10

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 18

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 13

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 19

Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 8, 9, 10

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) 7

Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District,
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) 10, 11, 12, 17

Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco,
8 F. App'x 687 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 9, 10

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969) 17

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

Thompson v. Ragland,
23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022) 14

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002) 13

Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions,
263 F. Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 14

<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	11
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 18-7908	12, 13
Idaho Code § 39-6308	13
Other Authorities	
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017)	1
